

No. 22-40043

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM; LOCAL 918, AMERICAN FEDERATION  
OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES; HIGHLAND ENGINEERING, INC.; RAY-  
MOND A. BEEBE, JR.; JOHN ARMBRUST; ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF  
THE UNITED STATES; THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETE  
BUTTIGIEG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF  
TRANSPORTATION; DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;  
JANET YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF  
TREASURY; ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston, No. 3:21-cv-356*

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Elizabeth B. Wydra  
Brianna J. Gorod  
Smita Ghosh  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianna@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## **SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Executive Branch Leaders Have Long Regulated Executive Branch Employees.....	5
II. In 5 U.S.C. § 7301 and other Civil Service Statutes, Congress Codified the President’s Broad Authority to Regulate Federal Employees.....	9
III. Supreme Court Precedent Supports the President’s Broad Authority to Regulate Federal Employees, Including Their Out-of-Office Conduct ...	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brown v. Memphis &amp; C. R.R. Co.</i> , 7 F. 51 (C.C.W.D. Tenn. 1881) .....	11
<i>Chrysler v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	6
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	10, 17
<i>Nat’l Aeronautics &amp; Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL- CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Norton v. New York Hosp.</i> , 3 Abb. N. Cas. 299 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1876).....	11
<i>Richards v. Richards</i> , 37 Pa. 225 (1860).....	11
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	10
<i>Stigile v. Clinton</i> , 110 F.3d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Peniston</i> , 85 U.S. 5 (1873).....	12
<i>U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Executive Branch Materials</u>	
Act of Aug. 18, 1856, 11 Stat. 52 .....	11
Act of July 1, 1862, 12 Stat. 489.....	12
Act of June 8, 1872, 17 Stat. 283 .....	11
Act of Mar. 3, 1871, 16 Stat. 495.....	9, 16
Act of Oct. 19, 1888, 25 Stat. 565 .....	11
Act of Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 378 .....	10
<i>Civil Service of the United States</i> , H. R. Rep. No. 47, 40th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1868).....	12
Compilation of Homeland Security Presidential Directives 71, H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 110th Cong., 2nd Sess. (Comm. Print 2008) .....	16
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 1st Sess. (1869) .....	4, 13, 14, 17
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3rd Sess. (1871).....	13, 14, 17
Exec. Order No. 9 (Jan. 17, 1873) .....	14
Exec. Order No. 10988, 27 Fed. Reg. 551 (Jan. 17, 1962).....	14
Exec. Order No. 11222, 30 Fed. Reg. 6,469 (May 8, 1965).....	15
Exec. Order No. 12564, 51 Fed. Reg. 32,889 (Sept. 17, 1986).....	4, 16
Exec. Order No. 12674, 54 Fed. Reg. 15,159 (Apr. 14, 1989).....	15
Exec. Order No. 14043, 86 Fed. Reg. 50,989 (Sept. 9, 2021).....	2, 18
H. Doc. No. 19-90 (1826) .....	8
H.R.J. Res. of Feb. 9, 1871, 16 Stat. 593.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. Rep. 189, 44th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1877).....	11
Nat’l Inst. Corr., <i>Brief History of the Fed’l Prison Sys.</i> (Feb. 9, 2022) .....	8
28 Op. O.L.C. 102 (2004).....	15
32 Op. O.L.C. 79 (2008).....	15
The Pacific Railroad Act of 1862, 12 Stat. 489.....	12
U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n, <i>History of the Federal Civil Service: 1789 to the Present</i> (1941).....	3, 5, 7, 14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Annual Report of the Attorney General (1882) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 3301.....	2, 10, 17
5 U.S.C. § 3302.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 7301.....	2, 10, 16, 17
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Stanhope Bayne-Jones, M.D., <i>The Evolution of Preventive Medicine in the U.S. Army, 1607-1939</i> (1968).....	8
Circular Letter to American Consuls and Commercial Agents (July 1, 1805), in 10 <i>The Papers of James Madison, Secretary of State Se- ries</i> (Hackett et al. eds., 2014) .....	7
Circular to the Captains of Regiments (June 4, 1791), in 8 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1976).....	6
Circular to the Commandants of Regiments (Sept. 7, 1799), in 23 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1976) .....	3, 6
<i>Federal Employers</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Labor (last visited July 13, 2022).....	1
Mary C. Gillett, <i>The Army Medical Department 1775-1818</i> (1981).....	7, 8
<i>Holt Basic Dictionary of American English</i> (1966 ed.).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mike Isaac, et al., <i>Workplace vs. Coronavirus: ‘No One Has a Playbook for This’</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 5, 2020 .....	1
Just Capital, <i>The COVID-19 Corporate Response Tracker</i> (last visited July 13, 2022).....	1
S.L. Kotar & J.E. Gessler, <i>Smallpox: A History</i> (2013) .....	4, 8
Letter from George Washington to Patrick Henry (Apr. 13, 1777), in 9 <i>The Papers of George Washington, Revolutionary War Series</i> (Phila- lander D. Chase ed., 1999).....	7
Letter from George Washington to William Shippen, Jr. (Feb. 6, 1777), in 8 <i>The Papers of George Washington, Revolutionary War Series</i> (Frank E. Grizzard, Jr. ed., 1998) .....	4, 7
Haley Messenger, <i>From Amex to Walmart, Here are the Companies Mandating Vaccines for Employees</i> , NBC News (Jan. 25, 2022).....	19
<i>No Small-Pox Wanted</i> , The Leavenworth Times (Dec. 30, 1881) .....	12
Patricia Reeve, “Embodied Citizenship,” in <i>Bodily Subjects: Essays on Gender and Health</i> (Tracy Penny Light, et al. eds., 2014) .....	12
Paul P. Van Riper, <i>History of the United States Civil Service</i> (1958).....	13
<i>Smallpox</i> , The Northern Pacific Farmer (Feb. 1, 1883) .....	12
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Philadelphia, J. B. Lippincott & Co., 1867).....	10
Leonard D. White, <i>The Federalists</i> (1961).....	6
Michael Willrich, <i>Pox: An American History</i> (2011).....	12
Joseph B. Worcester, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Boston, Brewer & Tuleston, 1875) .....	10
